
AGENDA ITEM  
MEETING DATE September 1, 2021 

 
SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 
TO:    Members of the Governing Board 
 
SUBJECT: COMPUTER HARDWARE AND SUPPORTING 

TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT ORDER TO STERLING 
FOR THE IT INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT  

 
 REQUESTED ACTION: 
    

Information     OR Approval 
Consent            OR Non-Consent 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Board approval is requested for a computer hardware and supporting technology equipment 
purchase order to Sterling to be utilized by the Information Technology (IT) Department to upgrade 
the IT infrastructure of the Vacaville, Vallejo, and Fairfield campuses. Sterling’s pricing is based 
upon the NASPO ValuePoint Contract 7-15-70-34-003 #C000000011250.  The Board is asked to 
approve a computer hardware and supporting technology equipment order to Sterling in the amount 
of $492,237.51.  

 
STUDENT SUCCESS IMPACT: 

Help our students achieve their educational, professional and personal goals  
Basic skills education 
Workforce development and training 
Transfer-level education 
Other: Provide new equipment that supports classrooms on Solano Campuses 

 
Ed. Code:             Board Policy:                                            Estimated Fiscal Impact: $492,237.51 Measure Q Funds 

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVAL  DISAPPROVAL 
  NOT REQUIRED  TABLE 

Lucky Lofton 
Executive Bonds Manager 

  

PRESENTER’S NAME   
   

4000 Suisun Valley Road   
Fairfield, CA 94534   

ADDRESS  Celia Esposito-Noy, Ed.D. 
  Superintendent-President 

(707) 863-7855   
TELEPHONE NUMBER   

Robert V. Diamond   
Vice President, Finance & Administration  September 1, 2021 

VICE PRESIDENT APPROVAL  DATE APPROVED BY 
  SUPERINTENDENT-PRESIDENT 

August 20, 2021   
DATE SUBMITTED TO   

SUPERINTENDENT-PRESIDENT   
 



Sterling Order 
IT Infrastructure Improvements Project 
Classroom Technology Upgrade 
Board Agenda:  September 1, 2021 
 

Item No. QTY Part Number Description 

1 7 210-ALCS Dell 24 Touch Monitor - P2418HT 
2 7 814-5380 Dell Limited Hardware Warranty 
3 7 814-5381 Advanced Exchange Service, 3 Years 
4 4 V12H758020 Epson DC-21 Document Camera - 2 Megapixel - 0.37" CMOS - 12x 

Optical Zoom - 10x Digital Zoom DOCUMENT CAMERA 

5 7 CA Waste Fee CA Waste Fees 
 



Sterling Order 
IT Infrastructure Improvements Project 
Main Campus Classroom Technology Upgrade 
Board Agenda:  September 1, 2021 
 

Item No. QTY Part Number Description 

1 128 210-AYVT OptiPlex 7490 All-in-One BTX 
2 128 338-BVCD 10th Generation Intel Core i7-10700 (8-Core, 16MB Cache, 2.9GHz to 

4.8GHz, 65W) 
3 128 619-AHKN Windows 10 Pro English, French, Spanish 
4 128 658-BCSB No Microsoft Office License Included 30-day Trial Offer Only 

5 128 370-AFWB 16GB (1x16GB) DDR4 non ECC memory 
6 128 400-BLOS M.2 512GB PCIe NVMe Class 40 Solid State Drive 

7 128 412-AALV Thermal Pad 
8 128 773-BBBJ Screw for M.2 SATA SSD 
9 128 401-AADF No Additional Hard Drive 
10 128 817-BBBN NO RAID 
11 128 490-BBFG Intel Integrated Graphics, Dell OptiPlex 
12 128 329-BFNP 7490 AIO 23.8" FHD 1920x1080 WVA Non-Touch Anti-Glare,Camera, 

IntegratedGraphics, Bronze 160w Power Supply 

13 128 450-AAOJ System Power Cord (Philipine/TH/US) 
14 128 555-BFQU Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201, Dual-band 2x2 802.11ax with MU-MIMO + Bluetooth 

5.1 
15 128 555-BGOI SCR,WIFI CARD 
16 128 555-BGOV Wireless Driver, Intel AX201 
17 128 575-BBRF OptiPlex All-in-One Height Adjustable Stand, All-in-One 

18 128 379-BBCY No Additional Cable Requested 
19 128 580-AJJG Dell Pro Wireless Keyboard and Mouse - KM5221W - English 

20 128 570-AADI Mouse included with Keyboard 
21 128 325-BCZQ No Cable Cover 
22 128 817-BBBC Not selected in this configuration 
23 128 525-BBCL SupportAssist 
24 128 640-BBLW Dell(TM) Digital Delivery Cirrus Client 
25 128 658-BBMR Dell Client System Update (Updates latest Dell Recommended BIOS, 

Drivers, Firmware and Apps) 

26 128 658-BBRB Waves Maxx Audio 
27 128 658-BEOK Dell SupportAssist OS Recovery Tool 
28 128 658-BEQP Dell Optimizer 
29 128 620-AALW OS-Windows Media Not Included 
30 128 387-BBLW ENERGY STAR Qualified 



31 128 340-AGIK SERI Guide (ENG/FR/Multi) 
32 128 379-BEKU Dell Watchdog Timer 
33 128 340-CVFN Quick Setup Guide 7490 
34 128 332-1286 US Order 
35 128 389-BDQH Print on Demand Label 
36 128 329-BBJL Trusted Platform Module (Discrete TPM Enabled) 

37 128 340-CRJB Shipping Material for Fixed Stand / Height Adjustable Stand OptiPlex AIO 

38 128 389-BBUU Shipping Label 
39 128 389-DVDQ FCC statement label AIO 
40 128 389-DZDM Regulatory Label for OptiPlex 7490 AiO integrated graphics confiq (FSJ) 

41 128 340-CPOZ Intel Core i7 vPro Processor Label 
42 128 800-BBIP Desktop BTS/BTP Shipment 
43 128 650-AAAM No Anti-Virus Software 
44 128 631-ACWB Intel vPro Technology Enabled 
45 128 340-CKSZ No AutoPilot 
46 128 391-BBDM Non-Touch LCD, Dell OptiPlex AIO 
47 128 429-ABGY No External ODD 
48 128 379-BDTO EPEAT 2018 Registered (Silver) 
49 128 998-EWVD Fixed Hardware Configuration 
50 128 997-6870 Dell Limited Hardware Warranty Plus Service 
51 128 997-6872 Onsite/In-Home Service After Remote Diagnosis 3 Years 

52 128 CA Waste Fee CA Waste Fees 
53 41 210-AYRX OptiPlex 5090 Micro XCTO 
54 41 338-BVDG 10th Generation Intel Core i7-10700T (8-Core, 16MB Cache, 2.0GHz to 

4.5GHz, 35W) 
55 41 619-AHKN Windows 10 Pro English, French, Spanish 
56 41 658-BCSB No Microsoft Office License Included 30-day Trial Offer Only 

57 41 370-AFWB 16GB (1x16GB) DDR4 non ECC memory 
58 41 400-BLOS M.2 512GB PCIe NVMe Class 40 Solid State Drive 

59 41 412-AALV Thermal Pad 
60 41 773-BBBC M2X3.5 Screw for SSD/DDPE 
61 41 401-AANH No Additional Hard Drive 
62 41 329-BFHR OptiPlex 5090 Micro with 90W up to 87% efficient adaptor 

63 41 450-AHYZ 130 Watt AC Adapter 
64 41 450-AAZN Power Cord 
65 41 555-BFPV Internal Wireless Antennas 
66 41 555-BGNB Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201, Dual-band 2x2 802.11ax with MU-MIMO + Bluetooth 

5.1 
67 41 555-BGPR Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201 2x2 (Gig+) + Bluetooth 5 



68 41 575-BBBI No Stand Option 
69 41 379-BBCY No Additional Cable Requested 
70 41 382-BBFI Optional HDMI 2.0b Video Port 
71 41 580-AJJG Dell Pro Wireless Keyboard and Mouse - KM5221W - English 

72 41 570-AADI Mouse included with Keyboard 
73 41 325-BCZQ No Cable Cover 
74 41 817-BBBC Not selected in this configuration 
75 41 525-BBCL SupportAssist 
76 41 640-BBLW Dell(TM) Digital Delivery Cirrus Client 
77 41 658-BBMR Dell Client System Update (Updates latest Dell Recommended BIOS, 

Drivers, Firmware and Apps) 

78 41 658-BBRB Waves Maxx Audio 
79 41 658-BEOK Dell SupportAssist OS Recovery Tool 
80 41 658-BEQP Dell Optimizer 
81 41 620-AALW OS-Windows Media Not Included 
82 41 387-BBLW ENERGY STAR Qualified 
83 41 340-AGIK SERI Guide (ENG/FR/Multi) 
84 41 379-BEKK Dell Watchdog Timer 
85 41 340-CVFS Quick Setup Guide 5090 MFF 
86 41 332-1286 US Order 
87 41 389-BCGW No UPC Label 
88 41 329-BBJL Trusted Platform Module (Discrete TPM Enabled) 

89 41 340-CQYN Ship Material for OptiPlex Micro Form Factor 
90 41 389-BBUU Shipping Label 
91 41 389-DZDG Regulatory Label for OptiPlex 5090 MFF 130W 
92 41 340-CNBW Intel(R) Core(TM) i7 Processor Label 
93 41 800-BBIO Desktop BTO Standard shipment 
94 41 650-AAAM No Anti-Virus Software 
95 41 817-BBBB Custom Configuration 
96 41 520-AARC Speaker for OptiPlex MFF 
97 41 631-ACYB Intel Standard Manageability 
98 41 340-ACQQ No Option Included 
99 41 340-CKSZ No AutoPilot 
100 41 379-BDTO EPEAT 2018 Registered (Silver) 
101 41 804-9043 Dell Limited Hardware Warranty Plus Service 
102 41 804-9044 Onsite/In-Home Service After Remote Diagnosis 3 Years 

 



Sterling Order 
IT Infrastructure Improvements Project 
Vacaville Classroom Technology Upgrade 
Board Agenda:  September 1, 2021 
 

Item No. QTY Part Number Description 

1 47 210-AYVT OptiPlex 7490 All-in-One BTX 
2 47 338-BVCD 10th Generation Intel Core i7-10700 (8-Core, 16MB Cache, 2.9GHz to 

4.8GHz, 65W) 
3 47 619-AHKN Windows 10 Pro English, French, Spanish 
4 47 658-BCSB No Microsoft Office License Included 30-day Trial Offer Only 

5 47 370-AFWB 16GB (1x16GB) DDR4 non ECC memory 
6 47 400-BLOS M.2 512GB PCIe NVMe Class 40 Solid State Drive 

7 47 412-AALV Thermal Pad 
8 47 773-BBBJ Screw for M.2 SATA SSD 
9 47 401-AADF No Additional Hard Drive 
10 47 817-BBBN NO RAID 
11 47 490-BBFG Intel Integrated Graphics, Dell OptiPlex 
12 47 329-BFNP 7490 AIO 23.8" FHD 1920x1080 WVA Non-Touch Anti-Glare,Camera, 

IntegratedGraphics, Bronze 160w Power Supply 

13 47 450-AAOJ System Power Cord (Philipine/TH/US) 
14 47 555-BFQU Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201, Dual-band 2x2 802.11ax with MU-MIMO + Bluetooth 

5.1 
15 47 555-BGOI SCR,WIFI CARD 
16 47 555-BGOV Wireless Driver, Intel AX201 
17 47 575-BBRF OptiPlex All-in-One Height Adjustable Stand, All-in-One 

18 47 379-BBCY No Additional Cable Requested 
19 47 580-AJJG Dell Pro Wireless Keyboard and Mouse - KM5221W - English 

20 47 570-AADI Mouse included with Keyboard 
21 47 325-BCZQ No Cable Cover 
22 47 817-BBBC Not selected in this configuration 
23 47 525-BBCL SupportAssist 
24 47 640-BBLW Dell(TM) Digital Delivery Cirrus Client 
25 47 658-BBMR Dell Client System Update (Updates latest Dell Recommended BIOS, 

Drivers, Firmware and Apps) 

26 47 658-BBRB Waves Maxx Audio 
27 47 658-BEOK Dell SupportAssist OS Recovery Tool 
28 47 658-BEQP Dell Optimizer 
29 47 620-AALW OS-Windows Media Not Included 
30 47 387-BBLW ENERGY STAR Qualified 



31 47 340-AGIK SERI Guide (ENG/FR/Multi) 
32 47 379-BEKU Dell Watchdog Timer 
33 47 340-CVFN Quick Setup Guide 7490 
34 47 332-1286 US Order 
35 47 389-BDQH Print on Demand Label 
36 47 329-BBJL Trusted Platform Module (Discrete TPM Enabled) 

37 47 340-CRJB Shipping Material for Fixed Stand / Height Adjustable Stand OptiPlex AIO 

38 47 389-BBUU Shipping Label 
39 47 389-DVDQ FCC statement label AIO 
40 47 389-DZDM Regulatory Label for OptiPlex 7490 AiO integrated graphics confiq (FSJ) 

41 47 340-CPOZ Intel Core i7 vPro Processor Label 
42 47 800-BBIP Desktop BTS/BTP Shipment 
43 47 650-AAAM No Anti-Virus Software 
44 47 631-ACWB Intel vPro Technology Enabled 
45 47 340-CKSZ No AutoPilot 
46 47 391-BBDM Non-Touch LCD, Dell OptiPlex AIO 
47 47 429-ABGY No External ODD 
48 47 379-BDTO EPEAT 2018 Registered (Silver) 
49 47 998-EWVD Fixed Hardware Configuration 
50 47 997-6870 Dell Limited Hardware Warranty Plus Service 
51 47 997-6872 Onsite/In-Home Service After Remote Diagnosis 3 Years 

52 47 CA Waste Fee CA Waste Fees 
53 9 210-AYRX OptiPlex 5090 Micro XCTO 
54 9 338-BVDG 10th Generation Intel Core i7-10700T (8-Core, 16MB Cache, 2.0GHz to 

4.5GHz, 35W) 
55 9 619-AHKN Windows 10 Pro English, French, Spanish 
56 9 658-BCSB No Microsoft Office License Included  30 day Trial Offer Only 

57 9 370-AFWB 16GB (1x16GB) DDR4 non ECC memory 
58 9 400-BLOS M.2 512GB PCIe NVMe Class 40 Solid State Drive 

59 9 412-AALV Thermal Pad 
60 9 773-BBBC M2X3.5 Screw for SSD/DDPE 
61 9 401-AANH No Additional Hard Drive 
62 9 329-BFHR OptiPlex 5090 Micro with 90W up to 87% efficient adaptor 

63 9 450-AHYZ 130 Watt AC Adapter 
64 9 450-AAZN Power Cord 
65 9 555-BFPV Internal Wireless Antennas 
66 9 555-BGNB Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201, Dual-band 2x2 802.11ax with MU-MIMO + Bluetooth 

5.1 
67 9 555-BGPR Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201 2x2 (Gig+) + Bluetooth 5 



68 9 575-BBBI No Stand Option 
69 9 379-BBCY No Additional Cable Requested 
70 9 382-BBFI Optional HDMI 2.0b Video Port 
71 9 580-AJJG Dell Pro Wireless Keyboard and Mouse - KM5221W - English 

72 9 570-AADI Mouse included with Keyboard 
73 9 325-BCZQ No Cable Cover 
74 9 817-BBBC Not selected in this configuration 
75 9 525-BBCL SupportAssist 
76 9 640-BBLW Dell(TM) Digital Delivery Cirrus Client 
77 9 658-BBMR Dell Client System Update (Updates latest Dell Recommended BIOS, 

Drivers, Firmware and Apps) 

78 9 658-BBRB Waves Maxx Audio 
79 9 658-BEOK Dell SupportAssist OS Recovery Tool 
80 9 658-BEQP Dell Optimizer 
81 9 620-AALW OS-Windows Media Not Included 
82 9 387-BBLW ENERGY STAR Qualified 
83 9 340-AGIK SERI Guide (ENG/FR/Multi) 
84 9 379-BEKK Dell Watchdog Timer 
85 9 340-CVFS Quick Setup Guide 5090 MFF 
86 9 332-1286 US Order 
87 9 389-BCGW No UPC Label 
88 9 329-BBJL Trusted Platform Module (Discrete TPM Enabled) 

89 9 340-CQYN Ship Material for OptiPlex Micro Form Factor 
90 9 389-BBUU Shipping Label 
91 9 389-DZDG Regulatory Label for OptiPlex 5090 MFF 130W 
92 9 340-CNBW Intel(R) Core(TM) i7 Processor Label 
93 9 800-BBIO Desktop BTO Standard shipment 
94 9 650-AAAM No Anti-Virus Software 
95 9 817-BBBB Custom Configuration 
96 9 520-AARC Speaker for OptiPlex MFF 
97 9 631-ACYB Intel Standard Manageability 
98 9 340-ACQQ No Option Included 
99 9 340-CKSZ No AutoPilot 
100 9 379-BDTO EPEAT 2018 Registered (Silver) 
101 9 804-9043 Dell Limited Hardware Warranty Plus Service 
102 9 804-9044 Onsite/In-Home Service After Remote Diagnosis 3 Years 

 



Sterling Order 
IT Infrastructure Improvements Project 
Vallejo Classroom Technology Upgrade 
Board Agenda:  September 1, 2021 
 

Item No. QTY Part Number Description 

1 84 210-AYVT OptiPlex 7490 All-in-One BTX 
2 84 338-BVCD 10th Generation Intel Core i7-10700 (8-Core, 16MB Cache, 2.9GHz to 

4.8GHz, 65W) 
3 84 619-AHKN Windows 10 Pro English, French, Spanish 
4 84 658-BCSB No Microsoft Office License Included 30-day Trial Offer Only 

5 84 370-AFWB 16GB (1x16GB) DDR4 non ECC memory 
6 84 400-BLOS M.2 512GB PCIe NVMe Class 40 Solid State Drive 

7 84 412-AALV Thermal Pad 
8 84 773-BBBJ Screw for M.2 SATA SSD 
9 84 401-AADF No Additional Hard Drive 
10 84 817-BBBN NO RAID 
11 84 490-BBFG Intel Integrated Graphics, Dell OptiPlex 
12 84 329-BFNP 7490 AIO 23.8" FHD 1920x1080 WVA Non-Touch Anti-Glare,Camera, 

IntegratedGraphics, Bronze 160w Power Supply 

13 84 450-AAOJ System Power Cord (Philipine/TH/US) 
14 84 555-BFQU Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201, Dual-band 2x2 802.11ax with MU-MIMO + Bluetooth 

5.1 
15 84 555-BGOI SCR,WIFI CARD 
16 84 555-BGOV Wireless Driver, Intel AX201 
17 84 575-BBRF OptiPlex All-in-One Height Adjustable Stand, All-in-One 

18 84 379-BBCY No Additional Cable Requested 
19 84 580-AJJG Dell Pro Wireless Keyboard and Mouse - KM5221W - English 

20 84 570-AADI Mouse included with Keyboard 
21 84 325-BCZQ No Cable Cover 
22 84 817-BBBC Not selected in this configuration 
23 84 525-BBCL SupportAssist 
24 84 640-BBLW Dell(TM) Digital Delivery Cirrus Client 
25 84 658-BBMR Dell Client System Update (Updates latest Dell Recommended BIOS, 

Drivers, Firmware and Apps) 

26 84 658-BBRB Waves Maxx Audio 
27 84 658-BEOK Dell SupportAssist OS Recovery Tool 
28 84 658-BEQP Dell Optimizer 
29 84 620-AALW OS-Windows Media Not Included 
30 84 387-BBLW ENERGY STAR Qualified 



31 84 340-AGIK SERI Guide (ENG/FR/Multi) 
32 84 379-BEKU Dell Watchdog Timer 
33 84 340-CVFN Quick Setup Guide 7490 
34 84 332-1286 US Order 
35 84 389-BDQH Print on Demand Label 
36 84 329-BBJL Trusted Platform Module (Discrete TPM Enabled) 

37 84 340-CRJB Shipping Material for Fixed Stand / Height Adjustable Stand OptiPlex AIO 

38 84 389-BBUU Shipping Label 
39 84 389-DVDQ FCC statement label AIO 
40 84 389-DZDM Regulatory Label for OptiPlex 7490 AiO integrated graphics confiq (FSJ) 

41 84 340-CPOZ Intel Core i7 vPro Processor Label 
42 84 800-BBIP Desktop BTS/BTP Shipment 
43 84 650-AAAM No Anti-Virus Software 
44 84 631-ACWB Intel vPro Technology Enabled 
45 84 340-CKSZ No AutoPilot 
46 84 391-BBDM Non-Touch LCD, Dell OptiPlex AIO 
47 84 429-ABGY No External ODD 
48 84 379-BDTO EPEAT 2018 Registered (Silver) 
49 84 998-EWVD Fixed Hardware Configuration 
50 84 997-6870 Dell Limited Hardware Warranty Plus Service 
51 84 997-6872 Onsite/In-Home Service After Remote Diagnosis 3 Years 

52 84 CA Waste Fee CA Waste Fees 
53 19 210-AYRX OptiPlex 5090 Micro XCTO 
54 19 338-BVDG 10th Generation Intel Core i7-10700T (8-Core, 16MB Cache, 2.0GHz to 

4.5GHz, 35W) 
55 19 619-AHKN Windows 10 Pro English, French, Spanish 
56 19 658-BCSB No Microsoft Office License Included 30-day Trial Offer Only 

57 19 370-AFWB 16GB (1x16GB) DDR4 non ECC memory 
58 19 400-BLOS M.2 512GB PCIe NVMe Class 40 Solid State Drive 

59 19 412-AALV Thermal Pad 
60 19 773-BBBC M2X3.5 Screw for SSD/DDPE 
61 19 401-AANH No Additional Hard Drive 
62 19 329-BFHR OptiPlex 5090 Micro with 90W up to 87% efficient adaptor 

63 19 450-AHYZ 130 Watt AC Adapter 
64 19 450-AAZN Power Cord 
65 19 555-BFPV Internal Wireless Antennas 
66 19 555-BGNB Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201, Dual-band 2x2 802.11ax with MU-MIMO + Bluetooth 

5.1 
67 19 555-BGPR Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201 2x2 (Gig+) + Bluetooth 5 



68 19 575-BBBI No Stand Option 
69 19 379-BBCY No Additional Cable Requested 
70 19 382-BBFI Optional HDMI 2.0b Video Port 
71 19 580-AJJG Dell Pro Wireless Keyboard and Mouse - KM5221W - English 

72 19 570-AADI Mouse included with Keyboard 
73 19 325-BCZQ No Cable Cover 
74 19 817-BBBC Not selected in this configuration 
75 19 525-BBCL SupportAssist 
76 19 640-BBLW Dell(TM) Digital Delivery Cirrus Client 
77 19 658-BBMR Dell Client System Update (Updates latest Dell Recommended BIOS, 

Drivers, Firmware and Apps) 

78 19 658-BBRB Waves Maxx Audio 
79 19 658-BEOK Dell SupportAssist OS Recovery Tool 
80 19 658-BEQP Dell Optimizer 
81 19 620-AALW OS-Windows Media Not Included 
82 19 387-BBLW ENERGY STAR Qualified 
83 19 340-AGIK SERI Guide (ENG/FR/Multi) 
84 19 379-BEKK Dell Watchdog Timer 
85 19 340-CVFS Quick Setup Guide 5090 MFF 
86 19 332-1286 US Order 
87 19 389-BCGW No UPC Label 
88 19 329-BBJL Trusted Platform Module (Discrete TPM Enabled) 

89 19 340-CQYN Ship Material for OptiPlex Micro Form Factor 
90 19 389-BBUU Shipping Label 
91 19 389-DZDG Regulatory Label for OptiPlex 5090 MFF 130W 
92 19 340-CNBW Intel(R) Core(TM) i7 Processor Label 
93 19 800-BBIO Desktop BTO Standard shipment 
94 19 650-AAAM No Anti-Virus Software 
95 19 817-BBBB Custom Configuration 
96 19 520-AARC Speaker for OptiPlex MFF 
97 19 631-ACYB Intel Standard Manageability 
98 19 340-ACQQ No Option Included 
99 19 340-CKSZ No AutoPilot 
100 19 379-BDTO EPEAT 2018 Registered (Silver) 
101 19 804-9043 Dell Limited Hardware Warranty Plus Service 
102 19 804-9044 Onsite/In-Home Service After Remote Diagnosis 3 Years 

 


